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Real Median Household Income: 1967 to 2021 

0 

10 

20 

30 

40 

50 

60 

70 

80 

90 
Recession 

$50,800 

Income in thousands (2021 R-CPI-U-RS adjusted dollars) 

$70,800 

Real median household 
income was $70,800 in 2021, 
not statistically different from 
the 2020 estimate of $71,200. 
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Note: Households as of March of the following year. The data for 2017 and beyond reflect the implementation of an updated 
processing system. The data for 2013 and beyond reflect the implementation of the redesigned income questions. Income 
rounded to nearest $100. 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, 1968 to 2022 Annual Social and Economic Supplements (CPS ASEC). 2 
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Income and Poverty Estimates 

Liana E. Fox 

Assistant Division Chief 

Economic Characteristics 
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What is Money Income? 

INCLUDES: 
• Wages  and earnings 
• Social Security 
• Unemployment 
• Retirement 
• Interest &  dividends 
• Public Assistance 

DOES NOT INCLUDE: 
• Taxes  Paid 
• Tax Credits 
• Stimulus  payments 
• Noncash assistance 

(SNAP, Medicaid, etc.) 

Note: Information on money income collected in the CPS ASEC is available in Appendix A "How Income Is Measured“ in 
<Income in the United States: 2021>. 

13 

https://www.census.gov/library/publications/2022/demo/p60-276.html


 
   

                

             

 

    

  

       
       

       
    
 

Highlights: 
Income, earnings, and workers 

Between 2020 and 2021: 

• Real median household income was not statistically different 

• Income inequality as measured by the Gini index, increased by 1.2 
percent 

• The number of total workers was not statistically different, but there 
was an increase of about 11.1 million full-time, year-round workers 

• The real median earnings of total workers increased 4.6 percent, 
while median earnings of those who worked full-time, year-round 
decreased 4.1 percent 

Note: Percent changes calculated with unrounded estimates. Information on confidentiality protection, sampling error, nonsampling error, and definitions is available at 
<www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/cps/techdocs/cpsmar22.pdf>. 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, 2021 and 2022 Annual Social and Economic Supplements (CPS ASEC). 14 

www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/cps/techdocs/cpsmar21.pdf


     

              
            

            

Real Median Household Income: 1967 to 2021 
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Real Median Household Income by Race and 
Hispanic Origin of Householder: 1967 to 2021 
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Income in thousands (2021 R-CPI-U-RS adjusted dollars) Recession 
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Note: Households as of March of the following year. The data for 2017 and beyond reflect the implementation of an updated processing system. The 
data for 2013 and beyond reflect the implementation of the redesigned income questions. Income rounded to nearest $100. 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, 1968 to 2022 Annual Social and Economic Supplements (CPS ASEC). 16 
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Median Household Income and Percent Change by Selected 
Characteristics: 2020 to 2021 

1 Householders aged 25 and older. 
Note: Households as of March of the following year. Statistically significant indicates the change is statisticallydifferent from 
zero at the 90 percent confidence level. Income rounded to nearest $100. Percent changes calculated with unrounded 
estimates. 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, 2021 and 2022 Annual Social and Economic Supplements (CPS ASEC). 17-21 



Estimate
Margin of 

error2 (±)
Estimate

Margin of 

error2 (±)
Estimate

Margin of 

error2 (±)

All households 129,244 71,186 921 131,202 70,784 605 -0.6 1.31

Family households 83,711 90,722 894 84,265 91,162 787 0.5 1.15

Nonfamily households 45,533 42,607 676 46,937 41,797 590 *-1.9 1.75

Under 65 years 94,593 80,456 771 95,370 80,734 613 0.3 1.09

65 years and older 34,651 48,866 976 35,832 47,620 1,037 *-2.6 2.46

Native-born 109,633 72,552 1,022 110,800 71,522 692 *-1.4 1.41

Foreign-born 19,611 65,061 1,052 20,402 66,043 1,494 1.5 2.57

No high school diploma 9,961 31,130 1,098 10,012 30,378 774 -2.4 3.90

High school, no college 31,401 49,965 1,103 32,214 50,401 795 0.9 2.30

Some college 33,434 67,075 1,426 33,791 64,378 1,483 *-4.0 2.59

Bachelor's degree or higher 48,950 112,393 1,692 49,125 115,456 1,771 *2.7 1.94

2
 A margin of error (MOE) i s  a  measure of an estimate's  variabi l i ty. The larger the MOE in relation to the s ize of the estimate, the less  rel iable the estimate. This  

Note: Inflation-adjusted estimates  may di ffer s l ightly from other publ ished data due to rounding.

Source: U.S. Census  Bureau, Current Population Survey, 2021 and 2022 Annual  Socia l  and Economic Supplements  (CPS ASEC).

Educational Attainment of Householder

*An asterisk preceding an estimate indicates  change is  s tatis tica l ly di fferent from zero at the 90 percent confidence level .
1
 Implementation of 2020 Census-based population controls .

HOUSEHOLDS

Type of Household

Age of Householder

Nativity of Householder

Table with row headers in column A and column headers in rows 4 through 6

Income Summary Measures by Selected Characteristics: 2020 and 2021
(Income in 2021 dol lars , adjusted us ing the R-CPI-U-RS. Households  as  of March of the fol lowing year. Information on confidentia l i ty protection, sampl ing error, 

nonsampl ing error, and defini tions  i s  ava i lable at <https ://www2.census .gov/programs-surveys/cps/techdocs/cpsmar22.pdf>)

Characteristic Number 

(thousands)

Number 

(thousands)

Percent change* in

real median income

(2021 less 2020)

2020 1 2021

Median income

(dollars)

Median income

(dollars)



     

                   
          

            

Gini Index of Money Income: 1967 to 2021 

e

0.300

Recession 
0.600 

0.550 

0.500 

Gini index 

0.397 

0.494 

0.450 

0.400 

0.350 

0 
1967 1975 1980 1985 1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2021 

Note: The data for 2017 and beyond reflect the implementation of an updated processing system. The data for 2013 and beyond reflect 
the implementation of the redesigned income questions. In 1993, there was a change in data collection methodology. 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, 1968 to 2022 Annual Social and Economic Supplements (CPS ASEC). 22 
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Percent Changes in Income Distribution Measures Using 
Money Income: 2020 to 2021 

 

  
  

  

                 
    

                
                          

             
                      

    

Post-Tax Income 0.428 0.430

Post-tax $18,900  $18,500

Post-tax $66,000 $65,300

Post-tax $165,700 $165,400

DISTRIBUTION MEASURES 

Gini index 
Money Income 

20201 

0.488 

2021 

0.494 

Income percentile limits: 
10th 

Money Income $16,400 

50th (median) 
Money Income $71,200 

$15,700 

$70,800 

-4.4* 

90th 
Money Income $211,400 $212,000 

Money Income 

0.2 

-0.6 

1.2* 

Percent Change: 2020 to 2021 

1 Implementation of 2020 Census-based population controls. 
* An asterisk indicates change is statistically different from zero at the 90 percent confidence level. 
Note: Information on money income is available in Appendix A. "How Income Is Measured“ in Income in the United States: 2021. Post-tax income is defined as money 
income net of federal and state income taxes and credits, payroll taxes (FICA), and economic impact payments (EIP). Income rounded to nearest $100. Percent changes 
calculated with unrounded estimates. 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, 2021 to 2022 Annual Social and Economic Supplements (CPS ASEC). 
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Estimate
Margin of 

error2 (±)
Estimate

Margin of 

error2 (±)
Estimate

Margin of 

error2 (±)

Gini index of income inequality 0.488 0.0040 0.494 0.0038 *1.2 0.96

10th percentile l imit 16,386 400 15,660 488 *-4.4 1.87

50th (median) 71,186 921 70,784 605 -0.6 0.77

90th percentile l imit 211,438 2,591 211,956 2,354 0.2 0.81

3 Ca lculated estimate may be di fferent due to rounded components .

Household income at selected percentiles

*An asterisk preceding an estimate indicates  change is  s tatis tica l ly di fferent from zero at the 90 percent confidence level .
1
 Implementation of 2020 Census-based population controls .

2 A margin of error (MOE) i s  a  measure of an estimate's  variabi l i ty. The larger the MOE in relation to the s ize of the estimate, the less  

rel iable the estimate. This  number, when added to and subtracted from the estimate, forms the 90 percent confidence interval . MOEs  

shown in this  table are based on s tandard errors  ca lculated us ing repl icate weights .

Source: U.S. Census  Bureau, Current Population Survey, 2021 and 2022 Annual  Socia l  and Economic Supplements  (CPS ASEC).

MONEY INCOME

Summary Measure

Percent Changes in Income Distribution Measures Using Money Income: 2020 and 2021
(Information on confidentia l i ty protection, sampl ing error, nonsampl ing error, and defini tions  i s  ava i lable at 

<https ://www2.census .gov/programs-surveys/cps/techdocs/cpsmar22.pdf>)

Measure

2020 1 2021
Percent change

(2021 less 2020)*,3



     
     

     
              
                           

                        
    

                

Percent Changes in Income Distribution Measures Using 
Money Income and Post-Tax Income: 2020 to 2021 

    

  
  

  

        
            

                 
              

             
          

DISTRIBUTION MEASURES 
20201 2021 

Gini index 
Money Income 0.488 0.494 
Post-Tax Income 0.428 0.430 

Income percentile limits: 
10th 

Money Income $16,400 $15,700 
Post-tax Income $18,900 $18,500 

50th (median) 
Money Income $71,200 $70,800 
Post-tax Income $66,000 $65,300 

90th 
Money Income $211,400 $212,000 
Post-tax Income $165,700 $165,400 

Percent Change: 2020 to 2021 Money Income 

Post-tax Income 

1.2* 
0.5 

-4.4* 
-2.1 

-0.6 
-1.0 

0.2 
-0.1 

1 Implementation of 2020 Census-based population controls. 
* An asterisk indicates change is statistically different from zero at the 90 percent confidence level. 
Note: Information on money income is available in Appendix A. "How Income Is Measured“ in Income in the United States: 2021. Post-tax income is defined as money 
income net of federal and state income taxes and credits, payroll taxes (FICA), and economic impact payments (EIP). Income rounded to nearest $100. Percent changes 
calculated with unrounded estimates. 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, 2021 to 2022 Annual Social and Economic Supplements (CPS ASEC). 
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Estimate
Margin of 

error2 (±)
Estimate

Margin of 

error2 (±)
Estimate

Margin of 

error2 (±)

Gini index of income inequality 0.488 0.0040 0.494 0.0038 *1.2 0.96

10th percentile l imit 16,386 400 15,660 488 *-4.4 1.87

50th (median) 71,186 921 70,784 605 -0.6 0.77

90th percentile l imit 211,438 2,591 211,956 2,354 0.2 0.81

Gini index of income inequality 0.428 0.0034 0.430 0.0033 0.5 0.94

10th percentile l imit 18,893 383 18,504 381 -2.1 1.4

50th (median) 66,008 605 65,345 582 -1.0 0.6

90th percentile l imit 165,650 1,959 165,428 1,772 -0.1 0.8

Source: U.S. Census  Bureau, Current Population Survey, 2021 and 2022 Annual  Socia l  and Economic Supplements  (CPS ASEC).

Household income at selected percentiles

*An asterisk preceding an estimate indicates  change is  s tatis tica l ly di fferent from zero at the 90 percent confidence level .
1 Implementation of 2020 Census-based population controls .

3
 Ca lculated estimate may be di fferent due to rounded components .

POST-TAX INCOME 4

Summary Measure

Household income at selected percentiles

4 Post-tax income is  defined as  money income net of federa l  and s tate income taxes  and credits , payrol l  taxes  (FICA), economic impact 

payments  (EIP), and s tate s timulus  payments . Information on money income col lected in the CPS ASEC is  ava i lable in Appendix A. "How 

Income Is  Measured".

2 A margin of error (MOE) i s  a  measure of an estimate's  variabi l i ty. The larger the MOE in relation to the s ize of the estimate, the less  

rel iable the estimate. This  number, when added to and subtracted from the estimate, forms the 90 percent confidence interval . MOEs  shown 

in this  table are based on s tandard errors  ca lculated us ing repl icate weights .

MONEY INCOME

Summary Measure

Percent Changes in Income Distribution Measures Using Money Income and 

Post-Tax Income: 2020 and 2021
(Information on confidentia l i ty protection, sampl ing error, nonsampl ing error, and defini tions  i s  ava i lable at 

<https ://www2.census .gov/programs-surveys/cps/techdocs/cpsmar22.pdf>)

Measure

20212020 1
Percent change

(2021 less 2020)*,3



         
 

            
                

                   
    

             

Median Earnings and Percent Change by Work Status and Sex: 
2020 to 2021 

 

 

Total Workers 

Men 

Women 

Full-time, year-round 

Men 

Women 

Note: People 15 years and older with earnings as of March of the following year. Statisticallysignificant indicates the change is statisticallydifferent 
from zero at the 90 percent confidence level. Income rounded to nearest $100. Percent changes calculated with unrounded estimates. Total workers 
include both part-time and full-time workers. A full-time, year-round worker is a person who worked at least 35 hours per week (full-time), and at 
least 50 weeks per year (year-round). 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, 2021 and 2022 Annual Social and Economic Supplements (CPS ASEC). 
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Estimate
Margin of 

error2 (±)
Estimate

Margin of 

error2 (±)
Estimate

Margin of 

error2 (±)

Total Workers 43,461 209 45,470 303 *4.6 0.76

Men 51,446 973 50,983 222 -0.9 1.85

Women 37,527 319 39,201 753 *4.5 2.02

Full-Time, Year-Round Workers 58,897 396 56,473 356 *-4.1 0.74

Men 64,217 296 61,180 294 *-4.7 0.58

Women 53,387 290 51,226 295 *-4.0 0.66

Median Earnings and Percent Change by Work Status and Sex: 2020 to 2021
(Earnings  in 2021 dol lars , adjusted us ing the R-CPI-U-RS. People 15 years  and older as  of March of the fol lowing year with 

earnings . Information on confidentia l i ty protection, sampl ing error, nonsampl ing error, and defini tions  i s  ava i lable at 

<https ://www2.census .gov/programs-surveys/cps/techdocs/cpsmar22.pdf>)

Characteristic

Percent change*

(2021 less 2020)
Median earnings

(dollars)

Median earnings

(dollars)

2020 1 2021

Note: Inflation-adjusted estimates  may di ffer s l ightly from other publ ished data due to rounding.

Source: U.S. Census  Bureau, Current Population Survey, 2021 and 2022 Annual  Socia l  and Economic Supplements  (CPS ASEC).

PEOPLE WITH EARNINGS

*An asterisk preceding an estimate indicates  change is  s tatis tica l ly di fferent from zero at the 90 percent confidence level .
1 Implementation of 2020 Census-based population controls .
2
 A margin of error (MOE) i s  a  measure of an estimate's  variabi l i ty. The larger the MOE in relation to the s ize of the estimate, the 

less  rel iable the estimate. This  number, when added to and subtracted from the estimate, forms the 90 percent confidence 

interval . MOEs  shown in this  table are based on s tandard errors  ca lculated us ing repl icate weights .



      Workers with Earnings by Sex: 1967 to 2021 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 Recession Numbers in millions 
100 

90 

Male workers 

Female workers 

Male full-time, 
year-round workers 

Female full-time, 
year-round workers 

88.9 million 

79.1 million 80 

70 
66.4 million 

60 

51.0 million 50 

40 

30 

20 

10 

0 

1970 1975 1980 1985 1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2021 1967 

Note:  Male  and  female  workers include  both part-time  and  full-time  workers.  A full-time,  year-round  worker  is a  person  who  worked  at  least  35  hours per  
week  (full-time),  and  at  least  50  weeks per  year  (year-round).  Workers aged  15 and  older  as of March  of  the following  year  with  earnings.  Data  are  for  
workers aged  14  and  older  for  years prior  to 1980. 
Source:  U.S.  Census Bureau,  Current  Population  Survey,  1968  to 2022  Annual  Social  and  Economic  Supplements (CPS ASEC). 
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Change in the Number of Workers by 
Work Status: 2020 to 2021 
   

 

 

 

Difference in Workers: 2020 to 2021 
(Numbers in millions) 

Total Workers -0.1 

Men 

-0.4 Women 

Full-time, year-round 

0.3 

6.1 

5.0 

11.1 

Men 

Women 

Note: People 15 years and older with earnings as of March of the following year. Statisticallysignificant indicates the change is statisticallydifferent from 
zero at the 90 percent confidence level. Total workers include both part-time and full-time workers. A full-time, year-round worker is a person who 
worked at least 35 hours per week (full-time), and at least 50 weeks per year (year-round). 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, 2021 and 2022 Annual Social and Economic Supplements (CPS ASEC). 
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2020 1 2021

Estimate
Margin of 

error2 (±)

All Workers 168,148 168,041 -107 525

Men 88,645 88,941 296 377

Women 79,504 79,100 -404 333

Full-Time, Year-Round Workers 106,297 117,357 *11060 500

Men 60,295 66,366 *6071 429

Women 46,002 50,991 *4989 327

Change in the Number of Workers by Work Status: 2020 to 2021
(Earnings  in 2021 dol lars , adjusted us ing the R-CPI-U-RS. People 15 years  and older as  of March of the fol lowing 

year with earnings . Information on confidentia l i ty protection, sampl ing error, nonsampl ing error, and defini tions  

i s  ava i lable at <https ://www2.census .gov/programs-surveys/cps/techdocs/cpsmar22.pdf>)

Characteristic

Difference in 

Number (thousands)

of Workers*

(2021 less 2020)Number 

(thousands)

Number 

(thousands)

2
 A margin of error (MOE) i s  a  measure of an estimate's  variabi l i ty. The larger the MOE in relation to the s ize of 

the estimate, the less  rel iable the estimate. This  number, when added to and subtracted from the estimate, 

forms the 90 percent confidence interval . MOEs  shown in this  table are based on s tandard errors  ca lculated 

us ing repl icate weights .

Note: Inflation-adjusted estimates  may di ffer s l ightly from other publ ished data due to rounding.

Source: U.S. Census  Bureau, Current Population Survey, 2021 and 2022 Annual  Socia l  and Economic Supplements  

(CPS ASEC).

*An asterisk preceding an estimate indicates  change is  s tatis tica l ly di fferent from zero at the 90 percent 

confidence level .
1
 Implementation of 2020 Census-based population controls .

PEOPLE WITH EARNINGS



  
 

   
 

 

 

Difference in Workers: 2020 to 2021 Median Earnings: 2020 to 2021 
(Numbers in millions) (Percent change) 

Total Workers -0.1 

Men 

-0.4 Women 

Full-time, year-round 

0.3 

6.1 

5.0 

11.1 

-4.7 Men 

Women 

-0.9 

-4.1 

-4.0 

4.6 

4.5 

       
   

             
               

                   
             

Changes in Number of Workers and Median Earnings by 
Work Status: 2020 to 2021 

Note: People 15 years and older with earnings as of March of the following year. Statisticallysignificant indicates the change is statisticallydifferent from 
zero at the 90 percent confidence level. Percent changes calculated with unrounded estimates. Total workers include both part-time and full-time 
workers. A full-time, year-round worker is a person who worked at least 35 hours per week (full-time), and at least 50 weeks per year (year-round). 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, 2021 and 2022 Annual Social and Economic Supplements (CPS ASEC). 28 



Estimate
Margin of 

error2 (±)
Estimate

Margin of 

error2 (±)
Estimate

Margin of 

error2 (±)
Estimate

Margin of 

error2 (±)

All Workers 168,148 43,461 209 168,041 45,470 303 -107 525 *4.6 0.76

Men 88,645 51,446 973 88,941 50,983 222 296 377 -0.9 1.85

Women 79,504 37,527 319 79,100 39,201 753 -404 333 *4.5 2.02

Full-Time, Year-Round Workers 106,297 58,897 396 117,357 56,473 356 *11060 500 *-4.1 0.74

Men 60,295 64,217 296 66,366 61,180 294 *6071 429 *-4.7 0.58

Women 46,002 53,387 290 50,991 51,226 295 *4989 327 *-4.0 0.66

2 A margin of error (MOE) i s  a  measure of an estimate's  variabi l i ty. The larger the MOE in relation to the s ize of the estimate, the less  rel iable the estimate. This  

number, when added to and subtracted from the estimate, forms the 90 percent confidence interval . MOEs  shown in this  table are based on s tandard errors  

ca lculated us ing repl icate weights .

Note: Inflation-adjusted estimates  may di ffer s l ightly from other publ ished data due to rounding.

Source: U.S. Census  Bureau, Current Population Survey, 2021 and 2022 Annual  Socia l  and Economic Supplements  (CPS ASEC).

Median earnings

(dollars)

*An asterisk preceding an estimate indicates  change is  s tatis tica l ly di fferent from zero at the 90 percent confidence level .
1 Implementation of 2020 Census-based population controls .

Median Earnings

Percent Change*

(2021 less 2020)

PEOPLE WITH EARNINGS

Change in the Number of Workers and Median Earnings by Work Status: 2020 to 2021
(Earnings  in 2021 dol lars , adjusted us ing the R-CPI-U-RS. People 15 years  and older as  of March of the fol lowing year with earnings . Information on 

confidentia l i ty protection, sampl ing error, nonsampl ing error, and defini tions  i s  ava i lable at <https ://www2.census .gov/programs-

surveys/cps/techdocs/cpsmar22.pdf>)

Characteristic

2020 1 2021 Difference in 

Number (thousands)

of Workers*

(2021 less 2020)Number 

(thousands)

Median earnings

(dollars) Number 

(thousands)



         
      

                   
   

            

Female-to-Male Earnings Ratio and Median Earnings by Sex: 1960 to 2021 
(Full-time, year-round workers, aged 15 and older) 

    

 

  

e

960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2021

40

1960 1965 

Earnings in thousands (2021 R-CPI-U-RS adjusted dollars) Recession 
80 

60 

40 

20 

0 

Males 

Females 

$61,200 

$51,200 

1 Ratio in percent 
100 

90 
Female-to-male 

earnings ratio 

60.7% 

83.7% 
80 

70 

60 

50 

0 
1970 1975 1980 1985 1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2021 

Note: Workers aged 15 and older as of March of the following year with earnings. Data are for workers aged 14 and older for years prior to 1980. 
Earnings rounded to nearest $100. 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, 1961 to 2022 Annual Social and Economic Supplements (CPS ASEC). 29 
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For  more  information: 

• Income in  the United  States:  2021 

• Detailed and  Historical  Tables 

• Information  on  confidentiality  protection,  sampling  error,  

nonsampling  error,  and  definitions 

Random Samplings:  
o How  Inflation Affects  the Census  Bureau’s  Income and 

Earnings  Estimates 

America Counts:  Stories  Behind  the Numbers 

o 2021  Income Inequality Increased for  First  Time Since 2011 

Research  Matters: 

o How  did  the Pandemic  Affect  Survey Response:  Using  
Administrative Data to Evaluate Nonresponse in the 2022  
Current  Population  Survey Annual  Social  and  Economic  
Supplement 
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https://www.census.gov/library/publications/2022/demo/p60-276.html
https://www.census.gov/topics/income-poverty/data/tables.html
www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/cps/techdocs/cpsmar22.pdf
https://www.census.gov/newsroom/blogs/random-samplings/2022/09/inflation-income-and-earnings-estimates.html
https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2022/09/income-inequality-increased.html
https://www.census.gov/newsroom/blogs/research-matters/2022/09/how-did-the-pandemic-affect-survey-response.html


     
  

Federal Register Notice on Proposed Changes 
to Income Inflation Index 

o Request  for  comment: 

• Refer  to  the Federal  Register Notice #220715-0157 issued  on  9/1/2022 

o For more information refer  to,  Alternative  Inflation  Indices  for Adjusting  
Historical  Income Estimates from  the  CPS  ASEC 

• www.census.gov/topics/income-poverty/income/guidance/alternative-inflation.html 

o The Census Bureau  welcomes the  comments and advice  of data users. If you  
have  comments,  please  email: sehsd.isb.inflation.comments@census.gov. 
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https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2022/09/01/2022-18938/request-for-comment-on-inflation-measures-for-adjusting-historical-income
https://www.census.gov/topics/income-poverty/income/guidance/alternative-inflation.html
http://www.census.gov/topics/income-poverty/income/guidance/alternative-inflation.html
mailto:sehsd.isb.inflation.comments@census.gov



